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Introduction 

The Law Society of Scotland is the professional body for over 11,000 Scottish solicitors. 

With our overarching objective of leading legal excellence, we strive to excel and to be a 

world-class professional body, understanding and serving the needs of our members and 

the public.  We set and uphold standards to ensure the provision of excellent legal services 

and ensure the public can have confidence in Scotland’s solicitor profession. 

We have a statutory duty to work in the public interest1, a duty which we are strongly 

committed to achieving through our work to promote a strong, varied and effective solicitor 

profession working in the interests of the public and protecting and promoting the rule of 

law. We seek to influence the creation of a fairer and more just society through our active 

engagement with the Scottish and United Kingdom governments, parliaments, wider 

stakeholders and our membership.   

We welcome the opportunity to respond to the Scottish Government’s consultation on the 

transposition of Environmental Impact Assessment Directive 2014/52/EU. This response 

has been prepared on behalf of the Law Society by members of our Planning Law Sub-

Committee.  

Question 1: Do you agree with proposals to provide for a coordinated rather than 

joint procedure? 

Yes, the Society agrees that there is merit in a coordinated rather than joint approach. We 

observe the difficulties in the approach to EIA and Habitats Regulations Appraisal (HRA). 

The issues that gave rise in part to the quashing of the consents for four offshore windfarms 

(Petitions of the Royal Society for the Protection of Birds v The Scottish Ministers for 

Judicial Review [2016] CSOH 103; 104; 105; and 106) might have been avoided should a 

coordinated approach be taken. 

                                                 
1
 Solicitors (Scotland) Act section 1 
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Question 2: What would the regulatory impact be if legislation was introduced which 

required that no construction of any EIA development should take place until any 

operational permits or consents required under the Habitats and Birds Directives, Water 

Framework Directive, the Industrial Emissions Directive, the Waste Framework Directive or 

the SEVESO III Directive had been granted? 

The Society considers that the regulatory impact of introducing a requirement that no 

construction of any EIA development could take place until any relevant consents or 

permits had been granted would potentially be high.   

There will be particular permits (e.g. PPC) that can only at a practical level be assessed 

and granted once construction is completed. Further, there could be a mixed used 

development where a development chooses only to build out part of the development so 

might not require such related consents or permits; under a scenario where no such 

construction of any EIA development could take place unless operational permits or 

consents had been granted, this might place an onerous restriction.  

Question 3: Do you have any further comments on the changes proposed to 

implement articles 1 and 2 of the EIA Directive? 

No.  

Question 4: Will you have to change your current practice to take account of the risk 

of major accidents? 

Our members act primarily as legal advisers to those involved in EIA. We would expect that 

to a very large extent this topic would be dealt within in any event but there is merit in 

making it a requirement. 

Question 5: Do you consider that our approach to transposition of information to be 

assessed appropriately implements the requirements of the Directive? 

Yes, in so far as we are aware.  

Question 6: Will you have to change your current practices to meet the new 

screening requirements? 

Our members act primarily as legal advisers to those involved in EIA. We would comment 

that requests for screening opinions will be more comprehensive with potentially additional 
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supporting materials being required on the topic areas. There will be a requirement for 

information on integrated design measures and proposed mitigation. 

Question 7: Are you content with the current timescales for providing a screening 

opinion? 

Whilst the Society has no particular issue with the timescales, we question whether it is 

necessary for there to be such diversity in timescales across different developments (for 

example, agriculture is 35 days whereas planning is 21 days).  

Question 8: Do you consider that our approach to transposition of screening 

appropriately implements the requirement of the Directive?  

Yes, in so far as we are aware. 

Question 9: Will you have to change you current practice to prepare a reasoned 

conclusion? 

Many of our committee members are solicitors employed in local authorities or act for local 

authorities. In practice, all conclusions should be “reasoned” although the addition of the 

work “reasoned” means that the conclusions reached will need to be based on good sense 

and logic. This goes hand in hand with the Directive’s intention to improve the quality of 

decision making. In practice, this will need to be set out in the new style of decision notices 

for EIA development.  

Question 10: Do you consider that our approach to transposition of requirements 

concerning the content of the EIA report appropriately implements the Directive? 

Yes, in so far as we are aware. 

Question 11: Do you consider that our approach to transposition of scoping 

appropriately implements the requirements of the Directive? 

Yes, in so far as we are aware. The Society welcomes the requirement that the EIA report 

should be based on a scoping opinion where one is issued. 

Question 12: Do you consider that our approach to transposition of assessment 

quality and expertise appropriately implements the requirements of the Directive? 

Yes, in so far as we are aware. The Society observes that guidance is needed on who is 

considered to be a “competent” expert as this otherwise there could be ambiguities over 
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who falls into this category. In so far as this is intended to improve the quality of the EIA 

report then we support this approach.  

The competent authority must have or have access to sufficient expertise to examine the 

EIA report. This is also part of the intention to improve the quality of the assessment and 

linked to the “reasoned conclusion”. The Society in supporting this approach considers that 

the Scottish Government should provide the funds to ensure that competent authorities are 

sufficiently resourced to enable this duty to be properly fulfilled. Resource sharing may 

assist but is unlikely to enable this higher standard of scrutiny to be met.  

Question 13: Do you consider that our approach to transposing consultation and 

publicity appropriately implements the requirements of the Directive?  

Yes, in so are as we are aware. 

Question 14: Do you feel that the current arrangements for informing the public meet 

your needs? 

Yes. The Society observes that the ability to easily access EIA information (particularly 

where the information has not been split up and indexed) on planning authorities’ websites 

is variable. 

Question 15: Do you consider that the regulations meet the requirements of the 

Directive concerning the information to be included in the development consent?  

The Society considers that the purpose behind monitoring was to enable the adverse 

effects of EIA development to be measured for their effectiveness.  This was to enable a 

body of knowledge on these effects to be built up which in time would improve the overall 

prediction of effects in EIA. In regulation 30(2)(c) of the draft Town and Country Planning 

(Environmental Impact Assessment) (Scotland) Regulations 2017 we note that in certain 

circumstances remedial action may be required. The Society questions whether the 

Scottish Government have gone too far in this potential requirement for new development. 

Consideration also needs to be given to what the consequences might be if a planning 

condition requiring a development to be stopped were to be enforced.  Such a condition 

may be an invalid planning condition as it would negate the use of the development. In any 

event it would cause difficulties for developers and funders. At the very least clear cut 

guidance would be needed on this important issue.  
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Question 16: What administrative changes are likely to be required to implement new 

provisions on the content of decision notices? 

Whilst there are planning and other types of conditions that deal with monitoring, this is an 

additional and potentially significant new matter to be considered by developers, competent 

authorities and indeed objectors. 

Question 17: Do you consider that our approach to transposition of monitoring in the 

regulations implements the requirements of the Directive? 

See our answer to question 15 above. 

Question 18: Will you have to change your current practice to meet the new 

monitoring requirements? 

See our answer to question 16 above. 

Question 19: Do you consider that our approach to transposition for decisions 

appropriately implements the requirements of the Directive? 

Yes, in so far as we are aware.  

Question 20: Do you consider that our approach to conflict of interest appropriately 

implements the requirements of the Directive?  

Yes. We consider that guidance will be important on this topic. 

Question 21: Do you agree with proposals to introduce penalties and sanctions for 

knowingly or recklessly providing false information should be applied across all 

eight EIA regimes?  

It seems inconsistent to have express penalties only in the Marine Licensing and 

Agriculture EIA regimes and it would be appropriate to introduce this across all eight EIA 

regimes. 

Question 22: Do you consider that our approach to transitional arrangements 

appropriately implements the requirements of the Directive?  

Yes, in so far as we are aware. 
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Question 23: Do you have any comments on the proposal by the forestry regime to 

increase the afforestation threshold for non-sensitive areas from 5 hectares to 20 

hectares?  

This seems an acceptable proposal. The Society considers that there is a strong case for 

increasing the threshold for screening for certain types of development. Housing (EIA 

“Infrastructure Projects”) is currently set at a 0.5 HA threshold which seems unnecessarily 

low.  At a time when the Scottish Government is particular focussed on housing delivery the 

raising of the EIA screening for housing in non-sensitive sites to say 2 HA or 150 units 

would be a small but important measure. Consideration should also be given to the raising 

of the threshold for industrial development to above 0.5HA. 

Question 24: Do you have any comments on the proposal by the marine regime to 

adopt the thresholds used by the planning regime where they are relevant to marine 

developments? 

No comment. 

Question 25: Do you have any comments on the new provisions for multi stage 

consents?  

No comment. 

Question 26: Do you currently use EIA guidance? If so please provide further 

details? 

Yes. The publication of detailed guidance will be very important to all stakeholders. 

Question 27: Is there any particular area or regime where you feel that guidance 

would be helpful? 

There should be particular guidance on the use of monitoring conditions. 

Question 28: Do you think that the proposals presented might impact on people 

differently depending on characteristics such as age, disability, gender, race, religion 

or belief, sexual orientation, gender identity or children’s rights and wellbeing? 

No comment. 
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Question 29: What do you consider are the likely costs and benefits arising from the 

changes outlined in this consultation paper?  

Initially there will be an additional cost to business and potential delays due to uncertainties 

created by the new regulations but this must be balanced against the potential 

improvements in quality for the assessments. We refer to our Answer 23 in terms of the 

potential to increase the threshold for housing and industrial developments. 

Question 30: Do you have any comments on the Draft Partial Regulatory Impact 

Assessment?  

No comment.  
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